
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 21 February 2018  

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

N HENNESSY (CHAIRMAN), D EVANS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
M BARRON, MRS M BLAKE, T BLANE, P COTTERILL, 
S CURRIE, G HODSON, J KAY, D MCKAY, M NIXON, N PRYCE-
ROBERTS, L SAVAGE, MRS D STEPHENSON AND D WEST 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the CABINET & COMMITTEE ROOM, 52 DERBY STREET, 
ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 1 MARCH 2018 at 7.00 PM at which your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reasons of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  
 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position any particular item is included at the end of this agenda sheet.)   
 

281 - 
282 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 
16, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip, and the 
nature of it, when considering any matter in the following categories: 
 

-  The review of any decision of Cabinet or 
-  The performance of any Member of the Cabinet 

 
N.B. The Secretary of State believes whipping is incompatible with 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday, 4 January 2018. 
 

283 - 
290 

7.   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
Residents of West Lancashire, on giving notice, may address the 
meeting to make representations on any item on the agenda except 
where the public and press are to be excluded during consideration of 
the item.  The deadline for submissions is 10.00am on Friday, 23 
February 2018. A copy of the public speaking protocol and form to be 
completed is attached.  
 

291 - 
294 

8.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q3 2017/18)  
To consider the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion. 
 

295 - 
312 

9.   CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY  
To receive a presentation from representatives of West Lancashire 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 

 

10.   THE ROLE OF PARISH COUNCILS IN WEST LANCASHIRE  
To receive a presentation from Marion Gelder, Chief Executive Officer, 
Lancashire Association of Local Councils (LALC), as requested by the 
Committee at a previous meeting. 
 

 

11.   COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY REVIEW:   
 

 

11a Legal and Procurement Matters  
To receive a presentation from the Borough Solicitor (or his 
representative) on the legal and procurement barriers that may be 
encountered in relation to services in the local community.  
 

 

11b Project Plan  
To consider the updated Project Plan. 
 
 

313 - 
316 



 

12.   MEMBERS' ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  
There are no items under this heading. 
 

 

13.   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE  
There are no items under this heading. 
 

 

14.   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
To consider the Committee's future work programme. 
 

317 - 
318 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jacky D
[...]
n. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 282



 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 4 January 2018 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 9.50 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: N Hennessy (Chairman)  
 D Evans (Vice-Chairman) M Barron 
 Mrs M Blake T Blane 
 P Cotterill G Hodson 
 J Kay D McKay 
 N Pryce-Roberts L Savage 
 D West  
 
In attendance: Councillor Y Gagen (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Leisure and Human Resources) 
 
Steve Howell (United Utilities) 

 
Officers: Heidi McDougall, Director of Street Scene 

Philip Samosa, Deputy Director of Street Scene 
Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer 
Stephen Kent, Leisure Operations Manager 
Tina Sparrow, Principal Solicitor 
Jacky Denning, Assistant Member Services Manager 

 
41   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Curry and Nixon. 

 
42   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the Membership. 

 
43   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
44   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
45   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of a Party Whip. 

 
46   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Corporate and Environmental Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 12 October 2017 be received 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

Page 283

Agenda Item 6



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 4 January 2018 

 

 

47   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

48   FLOODING IN THE BOROUGH  
 

 The Committee received a presentation from Mr Steve Howell, Asset Manager, 
United Utilities, in relation to flooding and the wastewater network operations and 
services in the Borough, requested by the Committee to attend following 
consideration of a Members Item raised on Hurlston Brook Flood Risk study.  The 
presentation referred to the following: 
 

1. The waste water network – managing flood risk and who is responsible for 
what: 

 Lancashire County Council – Developing, maintaining and applying a 
strategy for local flood risk management; managing the risk of flooding 
from surface water, groundwater and ordinary watercourses; and 
providing and maintaining highway drainage such as road gullies/grids 

 Environment Agency – Responsible for taking a strategic overview of 
all sources of flooding and managing the risk of flooding from main 
rivers 

 West Lancashire Borough Council – Managing the risk of flooding from 
ordinary watercourses and approving planning applications and 
ensuring it's drained in a sustainable way 

 United Utilities – Managing the risk of flooding from surface water, foul 
and combined sewer systems that provide drainage from buildings and 
yards  
 

2. An overview of the wastewater system, including the sewers, pumping 
stations and treatment works. 

3. West Lancashire drainage area, including inspections, planned maintenance 
visits and cleaning of sewers. 

4. Performance statistics in relation to customer satisfaction, internal flooding 
and pollution incidents and spend on operating, maintaining and enhancing 
the wastewater network 

5. Sewer flooding strategies and the calculation for ongoing risk analysis 
6. Developers and development and the pressure on existing sewerage 

infrastructure, given their legal right to connect to both foul and surface water 
and to choose the point of connection 

7. Partnership working: 

 Attendance at the Lead Local Flood Authority Making Space for Water 
meetings 

 Working closely with Local Authority Planning Departments and 
developers 

 Meet with Flood Action Groups such as ARRCCHS 

 Meetings with Councillors and MPs 
 

8. Problems associated with flushing oil/fats, wipes and cotton buds 

Page 284



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 4 January 2018 

 

 

 
9. Reactive resolution units availability  

 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

 The size of the sewerage pipes 

 Closure of pumping stations 

 The amount spent on improvements in the West Lancs area 

 The programme or works for cleaning pipes 

 Surface water outlets 

 Problems associated with flushing oil/fats, wipes and cotton buds and 
campaigns to reduce this 

 Hurlston Brook Flood Risk study 

 Disruption to footpaths/surfaces during works 
 
Steve Howell gave an undertaking to find out: 

(i) What the level of investment is in the West Lancs area 
(ii) If a programme of work for cleaning sewerage pipes is available to circulate to 

members 
 
RESOLVED: A. That Steve Howell from United Utilities be thanked for his 

informative presentation and be asked to return once the report 
on Hurlston Brook Flood Risk study had been published. 

 
 B. That in view of the pressure placed on local authorities to meet 

government house building targets and the right of developers to 
connect to the sewerage system, Cabinet be asked to consider 
lobbying the government in relation to the reduction in funding for 
statutory services, in particular the general under investment in 
improving the waste sewerage systems.  

 
49   MEMBERS' ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
50   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
51   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q2 2017-18  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion, as 

contained on pages 259 to 272 of the Book of Reports, which presented 
performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 30 September 2017. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following targets: 

 NI157a 'Processing of planning applications' R3 '% of Non-domestic Rates 
Collected' 

 HS1 '% Housing repairs completed in timescale' 

Page 285



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 4 January 2018 

 

 

 WL90 '% of Contact Centre calls answered' 

 WL19bii 'Direct dial calls answered within 10 seconds' 

 WL08a 'Number of Crime Incidents' 

 WL01 'No. residual bins missed per 100,000 collections' 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the Council's performance against the indicator set for the 

quarter ended 30 September 2017, be noted. 
 

B. That Cabinet be asked to review the target level for NI157a 
'Processing of planning applications' at its meeting in March 2018. 

 
 C. That in relation to WL08a' Number of Crime Incidents' the 

Community Safety Partnership be asked to include facts and 
figures at the next meeting of this Committee when they are 
scheduled to give their annual presentation on the work of the 
Partnership.  

 
52   COMMUNITY 
[...]
llowing: 

 Insurance  and liability issues 

 The possibility of a site visit to Total Reuse 

 Price determination of bulky waste items 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the Deputy Director of Street Scene be asked to organise a 

visit to Total Reuse, with an invitation to all Members. 
 
 B. That the following recommendation be considered for inclusion in 

the final review report of the Committee: 
  "That the option of offering groups insurance under a bulk 

insurance scheme be investigated." 
 

55   PROJECT PLAN  
 

 Consideration was given to the Project Plan contained on pages 273 to 278 of the 
Book of Reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Project Plan be amended to take into account the matters 

raised above and subject to the inclusion of engagement with Parish 
Councils and the Council for Voluntary Services, which may require 
an extension to the timescales. 

 
56   WORK PROGRAMME - FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 Consideration was given to the Committee's Future Work Programme, as contained 

on pages 279 to 280 of the Book of Reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee's future Work Programme be approved.  
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 289



Page 290



Appendix 1 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – PROTOCOL 

(For meetings of Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny Committees, Audit & 

Governance Committee and Standards Committee) 

1.0 Public Speaking 

1.1 Residents of West Lancashire may, on giving notice, address any of the 
above meetings to make representations on any item on the agenda for those 
meetings, except where the public and press are to be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the item. 

 
1.2 The form attached as an Appendix to this Protocol should be used for 

submitting requests. 

2.0 Deadline for submission 

2.1 The prescribed form should be received by Member Services by 10.00 am on 
the Friday of the week preceding the meeting.  This can be submitted by e-
mail to member.services@westlancs.gov.uk or by sending to: 

Member Services 
West Lancash
[...]
…………… 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Name …………………………………            Dated ……………………… 
 
 
Completed forms to be submitted by 10.00am on the Friday of the week 
preceding the meeting to:- 
 
Member Services, West Lancashire Borough Council, 52 Derby Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire, L39 2DF or 
Email: member.services@westlancs.gov.uk 
 
If you require any assistance regarding your attendance at a meeting 
(including access) or if you have any queries regarding your submission 
please contact Member Services on 01695 585065 
 
Note:  This page will be published. 

Page 294

mailto:member.services@westlancs.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 
CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
1 MARCH 2018 
 
CABINET: 13 MARCH 2018 

 
 

 
Report of: Director of Housing and Inclusion 
                       
Relevant Portfolio Holder: Councillor I Moran 
 
Contact for further information: Ms A Grimes (Extn. 5409)  
    (E-mail: alison.grimes@westlancs.gov.uk)  
 

 
SUBJECT:  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q3 2017/18) 
 

 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31 December 

2017. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CORPORATE & ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
2.1 That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the quarter ended 31 

December 2017 be noted. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
 
3.1 That the Council’s performance against the indicator set for the quarter ended 31 

December 2017 be noted. 
 
3.2 That the call-in procedure is not appropriate for this item as the report was 

submitted to the meeting of the Corporate & Environmental Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 1 March 2018. 

 

 
4.0 CURRENT POSITION  
 
4.1 Members are referred to Appendix A of this report detailing the quarterly 

performance data for key performance indicators. The performance information 
aims to help demonstrate performance against the corporate priorities as well as 
pro
[...]
ort 

(CTS) awards are cancelled or reduced retrospectively i.e. CTS claims which have been amended 

following notification of backdated changes in circumstances, will increase the Council Tax liability 

toward the end of the financial year, is proving challenging in terms of collection, and will impact 

performance levels.  

 

However, taking the above into account the cash value of the underperformance to WLBC in these 

targets is being more than offset by the over performance across other SLA targets of the service, 

such as Housing Benefit Overpayment Recovery and Sundry Debtor Recovery, and as such 

WLBC remains in a cash positive position overall. 

 
 

Additional Commentary 
 

Proposed Actions  

 

The service continues to closely review and implement action to address debt recovery and bring 

performance back on track, activity includes: 

 

 Weekly monitoring meetings with detailed analysis of targeted debt.  

 Focused review of high value recovery cases to target non payers, for example the 

highest value ‘medium / high’ risk NNDR non payers are being very closely 

monitored and appropriate bespoke action taken to collect. 

 Follow up of NNDR ratepayers who potentially may qualify for NNDR Discretionary 

Rate Relief e.g. Pub Rate Relief. 

 Close liaison with the Valuation Office to ensure accurate Rating Lists maintained. 

Page 307



 Extension of the appointment of specialist Revenues Agency worker to assist in 

maximising collection process. 

 Use of new Management Information Software to assist identification of areas for 

focus. 

 Review and monitor the impact of the Optional RTI work on recovery. 

 Close liaison with our Enforcement Agent to prioritise CT and NNDR debt 

repayment, recent meeting to promote increased pressure on `won’t payers`. 

 Review of potential bulk write off cases in accordance with WLBC Policy. 

 Progress a pilot of working with third party advanced specialist recovery providers to 

utilise in recov
[...]
8 Data gathering exercise is 
complete.  Targeted messages 
will be used to encourage 
current subscribers to re-
subscribe online. The messages 
will be issued ahead of the 
online subscription opening in 
March 18. 

NI 191 Residual household 
Waste per Household 
 

Q1 17/18 Monthly performance 
monitoring 

Ongoing Underway Performance for Q3 was Amber. 

NI 192 Percentage of 
Household Waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and 
composting. 
 

Q1 17/18 Publicity plan 
publicising/promoting the 
garden waste collection 
service 

April 2018 Plan is in development. Performance for Q3 was Red. The 
publicity plan will have an impact  
at the start of the new 
subscription season - first quarter 
in 2018/19 

WL01: Missed Bins per 
100,000 Collections 

Q1 17/18 Continue to monitor 
performance 

Ongoing Underway These tasks were anticipated to 
show an impact on performance 

P
age 310



 Review performance 
indicator 

March 2018 A more precise number of 
properties/bins will be 
determined through the route 
optimisation project. 

from October (Q3). 
Performance for Q3 was Green. 
 

Review classification of 
missed bins 

March 2018  

R1 % of Council Tax 
collected / R3 % of Non-
domestic Rates Collected 

 

Q2 17/18 Implementation of new 
Management Information 
Software to assist 
identification of areas for 
focus – Go Live 

November 
2018 

Complete Q3 outturn remains below 
target. Updated plan provided 
at B1. 

 
Performance plans often include actions which, by the time of publication, have already been completed and/or become part of the day to day 
ongoing operations of a service. The above table details those actions from Performance Plans in previous quarters that contained a future 
implementation date.  

P
age 311





V3_211218 

 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
PROJECT PLAN 

 
Title:  COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP:  
 
Chairman: Councillor  N Hennessy     Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Evans 
 
Councillors:  Barron, Mrs Blake, Blane, Cotterill, Currie, G Hodson, Kay, McKay, Nixon, 
Pryce-Roberts, Savage, West and Westley. 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

1. To undertake a review entitled ‘Community Involvement in Service Delivery’ 
2. To undertake an examination of the potential for community groups (including 

Parish Councils) to take on certain services, currently provided across the 
Borough by WLBC, in their locality.  

3. To present a report of the Committee’s findings to Cabinet and Council, as 
appropriate. 

OBJECTIVES 
 
The present –  

 To understand the existing arrangements in Leisure Services, where community 
centres, the Civic Hall and (more recently) sports fields & facilities have been 
transferred to appropriate community groups. 

 To understand the potential role of Parish Councils in service delivery in the 
community.  

 To understand the financial, legal and procurement barriers that may be 
encountered. 

The future –  

 To enable community groups to be involved, engaged, empowered and active in 
their local communities. 

 To identify WLBC service areas that could be transferred to the responsibility of 
local community groups, as appropriate.  

 To continue to promote the work of community groups in West Lancashire in 
projects and initiatives that benefit the local economy and bring significant health 
& well-being benefits.  

 To develop a Guidance or Information Pack to help ‘sign-post’ community groups 
to help them become involved in service delivery 

Page 313

Agenda Item 11b



V3_211218 

Comparison 
 
The experiences of the transfer of services by WLBC Leisure Services to a community 
group.  

Resources -   

 The Council’s Director of Leisure and Environment will provide technical support 
and guidance, together with Officers from across the Authority, including Legal 
Services, Street Scene, Development & Regeneration and Financial Services, to 
be consulted as appropriate. 
 

 External contribution, as
[...]
to get community involved in council services’ 
(Champion 6 December 2017)  

CONCLUSION 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the following recommendations be considered for inclusion in the Committee's final 
review report: 
 
(i) "That in relation to the transfer of assets to community groups, consideration should 

be given to a formal in-house support mechanism being established as part of the 
process, for groups to access support following the transfer of facilities, with bi-
annual or quarterly monitoring meetings put in place for this purpose." 

 
(ii) "That in the interest of prudent financial management, the £15k revenue funding 

given to Abbey Lakes each year be reviewed in the context of the overall 
programme of grants given to voluntary organisations." 

 
(iii) "That the option of offering groups insurance under a bulk insurance scheme be 

investigated." 
 

REVIEW DATE – If completed in the timescales indicated, July 2019. 
 

 
 
 

Page 316



 
 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 

 
July 2018  
 

 

 QPIs 2017/18 (as advised) 
 

 BT Lancashire Services Annual Review 2017/18 – To consider 
the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion.  The item 
includes presentations from representatives from ICT and 
Transactional Services, BT Lancashire Services. 
 

 West Lancashire Tourism – The Visitor Economy Review – 
Review of recommendations. 

 

 Minutes of the Member Development Commission – To 
consider the minutes of the Member Development Commission 
meeting held on 15 March 2018.  

 

 Community Involvement in Service Delivery Review: 
Attendance from the Council for Voluntary Services and Parish 
Councils (TBC) 

 

 Members’ Items (as advised) 
 

 Items from the Members’ Update (as advised) 
 

 Future Work Programme   
 

 
October 2018 

 

 QPIs 2018/19 (as advised) 
 

 West Lancashire Leisure (WLCL) Annual Report – To consider 
a presentation from the Board Chairman (WLCL) and

Minutes of the meeting


 

CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 10.00 pm 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: N Hennessy (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: D Evans (Vice-Chairman) M Barron 
 Mrs M Blake T Blane 
 P Cotterill G Hodson 
 D McKay M Nixon 
 N Pryce-Roberts L Savage 
 Mrs D Stephenson D West 
 
In attendance: Marion Gelder, Chief Executive of Lancashire Association of Local 

Councils (LALC) 
 
Officers: Philip Samosa, Deputy Director of Street Scene 

Andrew Hill, Environmental Protection and Community Safety 
Manager 
Cliff Owens, Community Safety Officer 
Tina Sparrow, Principal Solicitor 
Alison Grimes, Partnership & Performance Officer 
Jacky Denning, Assistant Member Services Manager 

 
57   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Curry and Kay. 

 
58   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the Membership of the Committee. 

 
59   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY, INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
60   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interests. 

 
61   DECLARATIONS OF A PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of a Party Whip. 

 
62   MINUTES  

 
 The Committee received an update in relation to: 

 
(i) Minute 48 – Flooding in the Borough 
 
(a)  That the following information was awaited from Steve Howell, United Utilities: 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

 The level of investment in West Lancashire 

 The programme of works for cleaning sewerage pipes, to circulate to 
Members 

 The publication of the Hurlston Brook Flood Risk Study 
 

(b) That a report would be submitted to Cabinet on 13 March 2018, to consider the 
Committee's recommendation in respect of lobbying the government. 

 
(ii) Minute 51 – Corporate Performance Indicators Q2 2017-18 
 
That the recommendation from the Committee to review the target level for NI157a 
'Processing of planning applications' would be considered at Cabinet on 13 March 
2018. 

 
Reference was made in respect of minute 30 of the meeting held on 12 October 
2017 and the outstanding information requested from the CCG. 
 
The Assistant Member Services Manager gave an undertaking to follow up on the 
matter. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held Thursday, 4 January 2018 be 

received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

63   PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 
RESOLVED: That a press release be issued prior to the next meeting to advertise 

particular agenda items in a more focused approach.  
 

64   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Q3 2017/18)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Housing and Inclusion, as 
contained on pages 295 to 312 of the Book of Reports, which presented the 
performance monitoring data for the quarter ended 31 December 2017. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 
 

 R1 % of Council Tax collected / R3 % of Non-domestic Rates Collected – 
concern was expressed in relation to the proposed approach to collection and 
the use of third party advanced specialist recovery providers, particularly with 
the introduction of Universal Credit and the need to retain an understanding 
approach to those who are not able to pay  

 NI192 % of household waste sent for reuse 

 HS 13 % LA properties with Landlord Gas Safety Record outstanding 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the Council's performance against the indicator set for the 

quarter ended 31 December 2017, be noted. 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

 
 B. That in relation to 'R1 % of Council Tax collected / R3 % of Non-

domestic Rates Collected': 
 

(i) BT Lancashire Services (Revenues & Benefits Service) be 
requested to provide at the next meeting during their annual 
review presentation, information in relation to: 

 

 The review of the WLBC Policy on potential bulk write off 
cases 
 

 Those affected and circumstances that would apply in 
relation to the work to be undertaken with "third party 
advanced specialist recovery providers to utilise in 
recovering high value, more complex non-payment 
cases" taking into account the concerns raised above. 
 

(ii) That the Portfolio Holder for Finance be notified of the 
Committees concern in relation to (i) above and be invited to 
the next meeting during consideration of the presentation.  

 
(iii)  That the Partnership & Performance Officer be asked to 

circulate information in respect of what the "new 
Management Information Software to assist identification of 
areas for focus ' Go Live' ", will be used for. 

 
65   CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY  

 
 A presentation was received from the Environmental Protection and Community 

Safety Manager and the Community Safety Officer on behalf of the West Lancashire 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  The presentation was supported by a series 
of slides as contained on pages 319 to 342 of the Book of Reports the aim of which 
was to provide the Committee with an understanding of: 

 What is the Community Safety Partnership 

 How does it operate 

 How is it funded 

 What does it deliver 
 
In addition, as requested at the previous meeting, an overview of Crime figures was 
also provided.  Particular reference was made in respect of the following: 
 

 Work undertaken through the multi-agency thematic groups 

 Successful Domestic Violence Funding Bids 

 Projects delivered: 
- Bright Sparx 
- Fresher's 
- Community Action Days 
- Child Sexual Exploitation/Healthy Relationships 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

- Domestic Abuse 
- Motorcycle nuisance 
- Knife Wands 
- World Café 
 

Comments and questions were raised in respect of: 
  

 Referral of cases to the Integrated Working Team (IWT) 

 The work of the Divert Group 

 Drink Driving campaigns 

 CCTV 

 Potential funding from Lancashire Fire and Rescue in relation to 'Bright Sparx' 
given the success of the project 

 PACT Meetings  

 Fracking – pressure on resources 
 
The Chairman gave an undertaking to write a letter to the liberty Centre 
congratulating them on the work being undertaken and the funding achieved in 
respect of the Safe Teens Domestic Violence Project. 
  
RESOLVED:   A. That the presentation be noted. 
 

B.  That the Community Safety Officer be asked to find out which 
PACT meetings are still being held in West Lancashire. 

 
66   THE ROLE OF PARISH COUNCILS IN WEST LANCASHIRE  

 
 The Committee received a presentation from Marion Gelder, Chief Executive of 

Lancashire Association of Local Councils (LALC), as requested by the Committee at 
a previous meeting.  The presentation informed the Committee on the role of LALC 
and the various services it provides to Parish Councils, in particular: 

 procedural advice 

 template documents 

 Briefings 

 training workshops eg. finance, new councillor workshops, Clerks law, 
agendas, roles and responsibilities, planning 

 facilitation of the Certificate in Local Council Administration for Clerks 

 the role of the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) 
 
A copy of the booklet entitled 'The Good Councillor's Guide' was circulated, which 
set out the functions, powers and duties and statutory provisions of parish councils. 
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

 Town Councils  

 Membership 

 Precepts 

 The transparency code 

 Elections 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

 Neighbourhood Plans 

 Clerks Salaries 

 Audit arrangements 

 Reserves limits 

 Partnership work opportunities 
 
RESOLVED: That Marion Gelder, the Chief Executive of Lancashire Association of 

Local Councils (LALC) be thanked for her presentation. 
 

67   COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN SERVICE DELIVERY REVIEW:  
 

 The Committee considered the following 2 items as part of the review being 
undertaken 'Community Involvement in Service Delivery': 
 

68   LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT MATTERS  
 

 The Committee received a presentation from the Borough Solicitor, as contained on 
pages 343 to 360 of the Book of Reports, to provide an understanding of the 
potential legal and procurement barriers that may be encountered in relation to the 
transfer of services to the local community.  The presentation provided information in 
respect of the following: 

 The transfer of services, assets, resources 

 Financial support and governance matters 

 An overview of the Social Value Act in relation to procurement 

 Community Right to Challenge under the Localism Act 2011 

 Procurement matters  

 Issues associated with the perception of inadvertently granting state aid 

 Powers of authority and relevant legislation 

 limitations of powers (ultra vires) 

 Details of the Council's estate – land, industrial units, shopping centres, 
community centres, meeting rooms and playing fields 

 Title issues – restrictive covenants, conditions, clawback payments 

 Disposal issues – freehold transfer, types, length of time, Assets of 
community value 

 Best Value 

 Maintenance issues – cost, disrepair and monitoring/inspections 

 Staff issues – pensions, terms and conditions etc 

 Risk assessments, health and safety, insurance  
 
Comments and questions were raised in respect of the following: 

 Board members on external bodies 

 Contracts and procurement 

 Salaries 

 TUPE transfer 

 Legal advice 

 Inspections 
 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

69   PROJECT PLAN  
 

 The Committee considered the revised project plan, as contained on pages 313 to 
316 of the Book of Reports, which had been updated following the decisions made 
at the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the project plan be agreed, subject to 'Objective' 'The future' 

being amended to: 
 

A. Remove the wording "To enable community groups to be 
involved, engaged, empowered and active in their local 
communities." 
 

B. Revise the wording "To consider whether to develop a Guidance 
or Information Pack to help 'sign-post' community groups to help 
them become involved in service delivery. 

 
70   MEMBERS' ITEMS/COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
71   ITEMS FROM THE MEMBERS' UPDATE  

 
 There were no items under this heading. 

 
72   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  

 
 Consideration was given to the Committee's future Work Programme, as contained 

on pages 317 to 318 of the Book of Reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee's future Work Programme be approved, subject 

to: 
 

A. The item 'West Lancashire Tourism – The Visitor Economy 
Review – Review of Recommendations' being deferred to the 
October 2018 meeting. 
 

B. Reference to 'Parish Councils', under the 'Community Involvement 
in Service Delivery Review', at the July 2018 meeting, be 
removed. 

 
  

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 



CORPORATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD: Thursday, 1 March 2018 

 

 

 


